c) Biological assets

Prior to the adoption of the Amendments to MFRS 116 and MFRS 141 Agriculture: Bearer Plants,

biological assets which form part of the bearer plants were not recognised. With the adoption of the

Amendments to MFRS 116 and MFRS 141, the biological assets within the scope of MFRS 141

are measured at fair value less costs to sell. The changes in fair value less costs to sell of the

biological assets was recognised in profit or loss.

   KIM LOONG RESOURCES BERHAD
   (Company Number: 22703-K)

 - 2 -

 d) Business combinations

As part of its transition to MFRS, the Group elected to apply the optional exemption not to restate

those business combinations that occurred before the date of transition, 1 February 2017.

 The impact of the changes in accounting policy on the financial statements as a result of the transition

to the MFRS Framework are as follows:

 Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

   Previously

stated

under FRS

 Effects on

adoption of

MFRS

Restated

 under MFRS

   RM’000  RM’000  RM’000

 As at 31 January 2018

 Non-current assets

 Property, plant and equipment  388,819  149,810  538,629

 Bearer plants  -  80,452  80,452

 Biological assets  79,956  (79,956)  -

 Deferred tax assets  11,240  (49)  11,191

 Current assets

 Biological assets  -  4,269  4,269

 Prepayments  3,490  (439)  3,051

 Equity

 Retained profits  266,076  155,799  421,875

 Revaluation reserve  37,505  (37,505)  -

 Non-controlling interests  88,913  2,383  91,296

 Non-current liabilities

 Deferred tax liabilities  53,238  33,410  86,648

 As at 1 February 2017

 Non-current assets

 Property, plant and equipment  389,461  152,186  541,647

 Bearer plants  -  81,357  81,357

 Biological assets  81,357  (81,357)  -

 Deferred tax assets  13,300  (123)  13,177

 Current assets

 Biological assets  -  5,766  5,766

 Prepayments  4,509  (439)  4,070

 Equity

 Retained profits  238,068  158,838  396,906

 Revaluation reserve  38,337  (38,337)  -

 Non-controlling interests  80,097  2,679  82,776

 Non-current liabilities

 Deferred tax liabilities  52,822  34,210  87,032

   KIM LOONG RESOURCES BERHAD
   (Company Number: 22703-K)

 - 3 -

 Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

   Previously

stated

 under FRS

 Effects on

adoption of

MFRS

Restated

 under MFRS

   RM’000  RM’000  RM’000

 Preceding year ended 31 January 2018

 Cost of sales  (878,750)  (1,880)  (880,630)

 Operating expenses  (47,732)  (1,497)  (49,229)

 Profit before tax  161,598  (3,377)  158,221

 Tax  (37,310)  874  (36,436)

 Profit for the year  124,288  (2,503)  121,785

 Profit attributable to:

 Owners of the Company  98,752  (2,207)  96,545

 Non-controlling interests  25,536  (296)  25,240

   124,288  (2,503)  121,785

 Total comprehensive income

  attributable to:

 Owners of the Company  98,612  (2,207)  96,405

 Non-controlling interests  25,536  (296)  25,240

   124,148  (2,503)  121,645

 Preceding year corresponding quarter ended

31 January 2018

 Cost of sales  (223,931)  (465)  (224,396)

 Operating expenses  (18,434)  (998)  (19,432)

 Profit before tax  32,789  (1,463)  31,326

 Tax  (7,264)  605  (6,659)

 Profit for the period  25,525  (858)  24,667

 Profit attributable to:

 Owners of the Company  18,988  (705)  18,283

 Non-controlling interests  6,537  (153)  6,384

   25,525  (858)  24,667

 Total comprehensive income

  attributable to:

 Owners of the Company  18,988  (705)  18,283

 Non-controlling interests  6,537  (153)  6,384

   25,525  (858)  24,667

   KIM LOONG RESOURCES BERHAD
   (Company Number: 22703-K)

 - 4 -

 The Group has not elected for early adoption of the following new and amended MFRSs, annual

improvements and IC Interpretation, which were issued but not yet effective for the financial year

ending 31 January 2019:

   Effective for

financial periods

beginning on

or after

  MFRS 16 Leases 1 January 2019

  MFRS 128 Long-term Interests in Associates and Joint Ventures

  (Amendments to MFRS 128)

1 January 2019

  MFRS 9 Prepayment Features with Negative Compensation